
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 20 January 2012 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Shanks (Cabinet Member) 

 Wealls and Marsh 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Shanks 

Strategic 
Director- 
People 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour &  
Co-operative  

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2011 (copy attached).  
 

18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

20. PETITIONS 9 - 10 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached)  
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 13 January 
2012) 
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

No public questions received by date of publication. 
 

22. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 13 January 
2012) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

23. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

24. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

25. CHILDREN'S SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 2012-13 11 - 22 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)   

 Contact Officer: Paul Brinkhurst Tel: 29-3439  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26. SERVICES TO YOUNG PEOPLE 2012-2015 - JOINT COMMISSIONING 
STRATEGY 

23 - 76 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Kerry Clarke Tel: 01273 295491  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
AGREED SYLLABUS 2011 

77 - 132 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Michael Nix Tel: 29-0732  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28. PROCUREMENT OF CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL AND  FOSTER 
CARE 

133 - 
190 

 Report of the Strategic Director of People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Sue Boiling Tel: 01273 295138  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@ brighton-hove.gov.uk or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Thursday, 12 January 2012 

 
 





 
 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG 
 PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 17 
 
Brighton & Hove City  Council  
 

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
4.00pm 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Shanks (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wealls (Opposition Spokesperson) and Marsh (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a) Declarations of Interests 

1.1      There were none.  

1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

           In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

1.2  RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 

 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 28 March 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member passed her thanks and regards to both the Head of School 

Admissions & Transport and the Head of Fostering & Adoption who, after lengthy and 
dedicated service, would sadly be leaving employment at the Council. 

 
 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5. (i) Petition – Prevent the 
[...]
idered a report of the Strategic Director, People that provided 

information on the Local Authority’s Commissioning Strategy for services, assessment 
and placements for looked after children and children in need. 

 
13.2 Councillor Wealls enquired about the implications of the G v London Borough of 

Southwark judgement on the Commissioning Strategy. 
 
13.3    The Managing Principal Lawyer clarified that where the Authority provided interim 

accommodation to under 18’s, it was likely that they were a looked after child. Children’s 
Services will in most cases be obliged to provide section 20 duties. 

 
13.4   RESOLVED-  

 
1) That the Commissioning Strategy for services, assessments and placements for looked 

after children and children in need is agreed. 
 
2) That the arrangements for monitoring the development plan through the Children’s 

Services Value for Money Project are noted. 
 
 

5



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
14. YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People that provided 

a Youth Offending Service (YOP) Improvement Action Plan as a result of the Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection. 

 
14.2 Councillor Marsh conveyed her disappointment at the inspection results noting that 

many areas of the service performed below the national average.  
 
14.3 The Strategic Director, People identified that whilst there was room for improvement, 

there were contributory factors to the result. In particular, he felt the inspectorate’s 
criteria could not be adequately applied to young offenders in the context of Brighton & 
Hove.  

 
14.4 The Head of Children & Families added that the Child Review Board would be 

discussing the matter further. 
 
14.5 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member approve the YOS Improvement Action Plan 
 
15. TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENTS TO VOLUNTARY AIDED CHURCH SCHOOLS IN 

BRIGHTON A
[...]
gned 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 20 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 20 January 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065 

 E-mail: penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Various  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member/Committee responds to the  petition either by 
noting it or writing to the petition organiser setting out the Council’s views, or 
where it is considered more appropriate, calls for an officer report on the 
matter which may give consideration to a range of options, including the 
following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
§ calling a referendum 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 

  Petition title 
 

3. (i) To receive the following e-Petition submitted via the council’s website by 
Brighton Cloth Bots and signed by 19 people: 

 
Bring back a Cloth Nappy Incentive Scheme. We wish the council to provide 
money back vouchers as an incentive to parents to use reusable nappies. 

 

 
  

9



10



CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 25 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Children’s Services Fees and Charges 2012/13 

Date of Meeting: 20th January 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director of People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paul Brinkhurst Tel: Ext 3439 

 E-mail: paul.brinkhurst@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

The purpose of the report is to review the Children’s Services fees and charges in 
accordance with the corporate policy.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:   

 
2.1 That the position on fees charged for nurseries as detailed in section 3.3 be 

agreed. 
 
2.2 That the position on fees and charges for the Learning Development Centre  

detailed in section 3.4.3 be noted. 
 
2.3 That the fees and charges for 2012/13 in respect of Surrenden Pool as detailed in 

section 3.5 and Appendix 2 be agreed. 
 
2.4   That the position on fees and charges for the Music and Performing Arts Service as 

detailed in section 3.6 and Appendix 3 be noted. 
 
2.5 That the position on the charges for school meals as detailed in section 3.8 be 

noted. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 As part of the budget setting process Heads of Service are required to agree any 

changes to fees and charges through Cabinet Member Meetings.  The 
management of fees and charges is fundamental both to the financial performance 
of the City Council and also the achievement of the Council’s corporate priorities, in 
particular making better use of public money.  

 
3.2 There are several distinct areas of fees and charges income for Children’s 

Services, some of which are approved by other bodies such as the Music Trust and 
Portslade Aldridge Community Academy Governors. The recommendations above 
reflect the areas that need approval and those that are for noting.   
 
 
 

11



 2

 
 
 

 
3.3 Nurseries 
 
3.3.1 There are five Council run nurseries in the City: Cherry Tree, Acorn, Roundabout, 

Jumpstart and Bright Start. All the nurseries are subsidised by the Council. The 
subsidy for Bright Start comes from the Council’s core funding and funding for the 
remaining n
[...]
o: 25401 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 Statutory Guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996 sets a 

requirement for all local authorities to provide sufficient positive leisure 

time activities for its young people which promote their wellbeing and are 

delivered using youth work methods and approaches.  

1.2 The Government statement Positive for Youth: A new approach to cross-

government policy for young people aged 13 to 19, issued in December 

2011 includes a commitment in 2012 to publish and consult on revised 

statutory guidance on the duty of Local Authorities to secure activities 

and services for young people 

1.3 This strategy fulfils the commitment in the council’s Corporate Plan to 

redesign the way in which youth services are delivered to ensure young 

people have the opportunity to be active citizens through participating in 

community activities. The draft Services for Young People: Joint 

Commissioning Strategy 2012-15 is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.4 This Strategy is one of the first outcomes of the new approach to intelligent 

commissioning across the city. Produced with young people, partners and 

staff it is based on an assessment of need and analysis of current 

provision.  By bringing together the council and its partners we have been 

able to identify more than £6,450,000 that is spent on commissioning 

services for young people and to set out a strategy for improving the 

coordination, impact and value for money of those services. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

23



 

 

 

2.1 That the Services for Young People, Joint Commissioning Strategy is 

agreed. 

 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member authorises the Strategic Director People to 

proceed with the transitional arrangements necessary to implement the 

proposed strategy.  

 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

 

3.1. Section 1 of the proposed Services for Young People: Joint Commissioning 

Strategy summarises the Youth Review process and Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment. The assessment found very positive youth services that are 

valued by young people, their families and communities and are 

delivered by a skilled and committed workforce. The assessment also 

found: 

• Young people are unclear about what is on offer and services vary 

between different parts of the city. 

• Good research evidence validates open access and targeted youth 

work and youth provision but it is difficult to assess the impact and 

comparative value for money of local services commissioned from the 

council’s delivery unit and external providers. 

• Too many young people need specialist services without having received 

support from youth work or youth provision. 

 

3.2. Section 2 of the report describes the outcomes for young people 

identified during the review and assessment process.  They are: 

• to create ‘a city where teenage years are safe and rewarding, and 

where young people are supported to achieve their full potential; where 

• Family and community stability is improved through early intervention 

services that enable parents, carers and young people to develop their 

relationships and behave in a responsible way. 

• The resilience of young people, especially those who are vulnerable or at 

risk, is improved through advice and targeted early intervention services 

that increase their confidence, self-esteem, motivation and also their 

ability to communicate and deal with conflict, adversity and the 

challenges of adult life. 

• Young people have the opportunity to be active citizens, participate in 

community activities and shape the services that affect their lives so that 

values, expectations and responsibilities are shared and understood. 

• Young people are able to enjoy their leisure time, using the opportunities 

on offer through open access youth provision and cultural, sports and 

other positive activitie
[...]
allenge behaviour. 

• Joint working with other providers to promote and provide 

positive activities together. 

 

Legislation and Statutory Guidance: 

The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UN, 1989) 

and the Children’s Act 1989 recognise the government’s duty to 

ensure that all young people who are capable of forming their own 

views have the right to express them freely in all matters that affect 

them.  

 

The statutory guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996 sets out 

the requirement that all local authorities should provide sufficient 

positive leisure time activities for its young people which promote 

their wellbeing and are delivered using youth work methods and 

approaches.  

54



 27 

 

Policy and professional standards: 

 

The core principles of youth work are: empowerment; participation; 

equality of opportunity; voluntary engagement; and informal 

education. 

 

The following summary of key principles has been taken from 

National Youth Association (October 2010), C4E0 (September 2010), 

DoH (2007), DfES (2006) and Community Engagement Framework 

2009 for Brighton & Hove: 

• Opportunity, availability and accessibility should be equable for 

all young people. 

• Service provision should improve the learning environment and 

(re)engage young people in education and learning where 

appropriate. 

• Services should work with young people and families and carers. 

• Additional support should be provided for young people who are 

vulnerable or have additional needs including those from 

protected groups including young people who are disabled, from 

black or minority ethnic communities, lesbian, gay, bisexual or 

transgender, who want to have the choice of being able to 

access universal services or specialist services. 

• Information about services should be accessible for both young 

people and their parents/carers. It should be clear, precise, show 

the benefit of the provision and be kept up
[...]



 47 

Appendix 5: Preliminary funding agreement timeline. 

 

 

7
5



76



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 27 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Brighton & Hove City Council Agreed Syllabus of 
Religious Education 2011 - 2015 

Date of Meeting: 20 January 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name: Michael Nix Tel: 29-0732 

 Email: michael.nix@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes/No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Each local authority has a statutory duty to adopt an Agreed Syllabus of 

Religious Education for use by maintained schools in its area, and to arrange for 
it to be reviewed through an Agreed Syllabus Conference at least every five 
years.  The purpose of this report is to seek formal City Council approval for the 
Agreed Syllabus 2011 - 2015, which was unanimously approved by the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference which met on 1 February 2011.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the Agreed Syllabus of Religious Education 

2011 – 2015 at Appendix 1 to this report, for use in Brighton & Hove City Council 
maintained schools. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The previous Agreed Syllabus was adopted by the Standing Advisory Council for 

Religious Education (SACRE) in 2005 and took account of the Non-Statutory 
framework of 2004. Although the publication of the new syllabus was due in 
2010, Brighton and Hove SACRE decided to wait for the publication of proposed 
curriculum changes so that the new syllabus could take them into account. 

 
3.2 Religious Education has an important place in the curriculum in Brighton and 

Hove schools. Our society has never been so diverse, and good Religious 
Education plays an important role in helping to keep this country a tolerant and 
inclusive place in which to live, for those of all faiths or of none.  In 21st century 

[...]
o the creation of the kind of city 
envisaged in the City Plan and the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 The preparation and approval of an Agreed Syllabus of RE is a statutory duty of 

the Council.   
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The Council is required to have an Agreed Syllabus in place, and to keep it under 

review.  In preparing this new Agreed Syllabus, advice was taken from teachers 
and other experts in the field, ensuring that the final text conforms with legislative 
requirements and reflects the particular character of the city. The Agreed 
Syllabus was recommended for approval by the properly constituted Agreed 
Syllabus Conference at its meeting on 1 February 2011. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

79



 

 

Appendices: 
 
1. Brighton & Hove Agreed Syllabus of Religious Education 2011 - 2015  
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
None. 
 
Background Documents 
 
None. 

80



 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

Religious Education 
Agreed Syllabus 

 
2011 Edition 

81



 2

 

Contents 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Foreword            3 

The Importance of Religious Education (RE)       4 

Religious Education and the Legal Framework       5 

Principles which underpin the approach to teaching RE     6 

What is to be studied in RE in Brighton and Hove?      8 

Skills in RE            9 

Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Education (SMSC) in RE    12 

Learner attitudes           13 

Every Child Matters (ECM): RE’s contribution to ECM      15 

Social Emotional Aspects of Learning (SEAL): RE’s links to SEAL    17 

RE across the Curriculum, including Community Cohesion      18 

Inclusion: Equality of Entitlement        20 

The Structure of the new Agreed Syllabus        22 

The Six Strands           23 

Process of Planning           25 

Cross Curricular Work           27 

Transition            28 

Learning Strate
[...]
 Taylor      Samantha Goodyear  

Jeremy Holton 

 

 

Clerk to SACRE present at ASC meetings  

Tess Gill 

 

 

RE Adviser to SACRE and ASC  

Susan Thompson 

131



132



133

Document is Restricted



142



143

Document is Restricted



190


	Agenda
	17 Minutes of the previous meeting
	20 Petitions
	25 Children's Services Fees and Charges 2012-13
	Appdx1  Feed and Charges Learning  Development Centre  2011-12
	Appdx2 Surrenden Pool 2012-13
	Appdx3  Fees and Charges Music Arts Fees  Charges

	26 Services to Young People 2012-2015 - Joint Commissioning Strategy
	Services_To_Young_People_Joint_Commissioning_Strategy_version_10_1_12_1

	27 Brighton & Hove City Council Religious Education Agreed Syllabus 2011
	Final draft RE Syllabus (3)

	28 Procurement of Children's Residential and  Foster Care
	Procurement of  Children's Placements Appendix report final draft 30 12 111




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

2.00pm 20 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Shanks (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wealls and Marsh  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16(a) Declarations of Interests 

16.1 There were none.  

16(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

16.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

16.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 28 on the agenda. 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 Councillor Wealls referred to Paragraph 15.7 of the minutes and enquired whether this 

matter would come back to the Cabinet Member meeting for further final decision. It was 
explained that it would now go forward for direct approval by Cabinet. It was confirmed 
that details of these changes would be incorporated into the admissions paperwork.[ 

 
17.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People’s Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 12 September 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
19.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
20. PETITIONS 
 
20a Petition –Cloth Nappy Scheme 
 
20.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Resources detailing 

a petition submitted via the Council’s website by Brighton Cloth Bots and signed by 19 
people. Although the petitioner was unable to present their petition in person the 
Cabinet Member agreed that her response would be set out in the minutes of the 
meeting and that a response would also be sent to the lead petitioner following the 
meeting.  

 
The petition stated that the signatories wished the Council to: 

 
 “Bring back a Cloth Nappy Incentive Scheme. We wish the council to provide money 

back vouchers as an incentive to parents to use reusable nappies.”  
 
20.2 The Cabinet Member responded in the following terms: 
 

”Thank you for your e-petition. 
 

Reusable nappies are widely believed to have a lower impact on the environment and 
reduce the total amount of waste to be disposed of and we are keen to encourage 
people to use them. 

 
In the past the council did offer subsidised reusable nappies however uptake of the 
scheme was low mainly because: 
 

• many parents favour disposable nappies;  

• there is such a wide range of reusable products available and we were only able 
to provide a limited range of products and 

• the the level of subsidy we were able to provide was also limited. 
 

We have considered a range of alternative subsidies however none were considered to 
be cost effective when the cost of managing the scheme and the fact that a proportion of 
people will not continue using reusable nappies is taken in to account.   

 
We now provide detailed information on line about reusable nappies together with 
listings of more than 20 suppliers. We also have contact details for a real nappy advisor 
who is available to advise new parents. 

 
20.3 RESOLVED – That the content of the petition be received and noted. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. DEPUTATIONS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
25. CHILDREN'S SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 2012-13 
 
25.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic  Director, People reviewing 

the Children’s Services fees and charges for 2012-13 In accordance with the corporate 
policy. 

 
25.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the details set out in report in relation to the music 

service did not reflect any amendments made by cabinet to the level of savings 
proposed. In answer to questions by Councillor Marsh it was confirmed that any 
changes made by Cabinet would carry forward into the report to Budget Council. 

 
25.3 Councillor Marsh enquired regarding whether it was proposed that the charges for use 

of the swimming pool at St Luke’s school would be increased. It was explained that this 
facility was run under a separate arrangement with “Freedom Leisure”. 

 
25.4 Councillor Wealls enquired regarding the levels of fee subsidy and fees charged at the 

City’s five council run nurseries. It was explained that “Bright Start” had begun as a 
workplace nursery. However, there was no differential in the levels of fees paid, all 
parents paid the same. As the fee increased for “Jump Start” and “Roundabout” had 
been significant for 2011/12 they had been staged in order to minimise their impact. The 
rises proposed for 2012/13 equated to a cost of living rise of 3% and it was proposed 
that they would be delayed until September 2012. 

 
25.5 RESOLVED (1) That the position on fees charged for nurseries as detailed in section 

3.3 be agreed; 
 

(2) That the position on fees and charges for the Learning Development Centre detailed 
in section 3.4.3 be noted; 

 
(3) That the fees and charges for 2 012/13 in respect of Surrenden Pool as detailed in 
section 3.5 and Appendix 2 be agreed; 

 
(4) That the position on fees and charges for the Music and Performing Arts Service as 
detailed in section 3.6 and Appendix 3 be noted; and 

 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

(5) That the position on the charges for school meals as detailed in section 3.8 be noted. 
 
26. SERVICES TO YOUNG PEOPLE 2012-2015 - JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 
26.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People detailing the 

proposed “Services for Young People:  Joint Commissioning Strategy 2012-15”. 
 
26.2 The Lead Commissioner Children, Families and Youth explained that Statutory 

Guidance on Section 507B of the Education Act 1996 had set a requirement for all local 
authorities to provide sufficient positive leisure time activities for its young people which 
promote their wellbeing and are being delivered using youth work methods and 
approaches. He went on to explain that Section 1 summmarised the Youth Review 
Process and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The assessment had found positive 
youth services but had also identified  areas for further work. Section 2 of the report had 
sought to decsribe the outcomes for young people identified during the review and 
assessment process. Section 3 of the report set out a strategy for achieving the desired 
outcomes.  

 
26.3 Councillor Wealls enquired regarding the timeframe for entering into new funding 

agreements, this seemed very short, it was explained however that the evaluation and 
short listing process was realistic and although subject to change set targets which were 
achievable. 

 
26.4 Councillor Marsh welcomed the report but was disappointed that the process appeared 

to be lengthy. Councillor Marsh also enquired regarding the new administrative 
arrangements, particularly in relation to the JCB. The Cabinet Member stated that the 
final form of the Committee system which was to be re-instated had yet to be finalised 
as had where some future responsibilities would lie. 

 
26.5 The Lead Commissioner explained that this approach represented a different approach 

which was intended to move this area of work forward. Councillor Wealls stated that it 
was important to ensure that there was proper and meaningful dialogue  between all of 
the parties. 

 
26.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the Services for Young People Joint Commissioning Strategy is 

agreed; and 
 

(2) That the Cabinet Member authorises the Strategic Director of People to proceed with 
the transitional arrangements necessary to implement the proposed strategy. 

 
27. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGREED SYLLABUS 

2011 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic detailing and seeking approval 

to the Brighton & Hove Council Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2011- 2015. 
 
27.2 It was explained that each local authority had a statutory duty to adopt an Agreed 

Syllabus of Religious Education for use by maintained schools in the area and to 
arrange for it to be reviewed through the Agreed Syllabus Conference at least every five 
years. The purpose of this report was to seek formal City Council approval for the 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

Agreed Syllabus 2011-2015. This had been approved unanimously by the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference at its meeting on 1 February 2011. 

 
27.3 Councillor Wealls enquired regarding the differences between this and the current 

syllabus. It was explained that there were no major differences between the two and that 
none of the city’s academies had religious foundation status.  

 
27.4 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member approves the Agreed Syllabus of Religious 

Education 2011-2015 at Appendix 1 to the report, for use in Brighton 7 Hove City 
Council maintained schools. 

 
28. PROCUREMENT OF CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL AND  FOSTER CARE 
 

PART TWO 
 

Exempt - Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended - 
Exempt under paragraphs 2 and 3. 

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place explaining that 
Section 22G of the Children Act 1989 required local authorities to secure sufficient 
accommodation for looked after children which met their needs with in the local area. 
The commissioning Strategy for services assessments and placements for looked after 
children had been endorsed by the Cabinet Member for Children, Youth and Families in 
September 2011. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.35pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


